that is forecast to be declared in relation to FY2018F is expected to comprise an interim dividend relating to the six-month period ending 30 November 2017 and
a final dividend relating to the six-month period ending 31 May 2018.

8	� FY2015 total debt includes $0.1 million of derivative financial instruments. For FY2017PF, total debt represents the total forecast debt balance at the financial year end,
following completion of the Offer and reflecting the repayment of a portion of Oceania’s existing debt facilities using proceeds of the Offer.

9	 FY2014 net tangible assets excludes derivative financial instruments of $0.1 million.
10	� Pro forma cash flows from operating activities is a non-NZ GAAP measure and comprises net cash flows from operating activities adjusted to remove interest costs associated

the pre-Offer capital structure of $17.0 million and Offer costs of $10.5 million in FY2017PF and other transaction costs of $0.9 million in FY2017PF.

For a reconciliation of the pro forma adjustments and further detail please refer to page 77 of this PDS.

64 OCEANIA HEALTHCARE  |  PRODUCT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

7

7. OCEANIA’S FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Selected operational information1

Financial period FY2014PF FY2015PF FY2016PF FY2017PF FY2018F 1HY2016PF 1HY2017PF

Number of Care Beds2 2,726 2,688 2,684 2,639 2,541 2,686 2,683

Number of Care Suites3 217 229 230 242 282 229 232

Number of Units3 1,013 1,033 1,025 1,068 1,162 1,025 1,071

Care Bed and Care Suite
total occupancy 90.3% 90.7% 91.7% 89.9% 90.1% 92.0% 90.8%

Number of new Unit sales 61 64 37 33 84 26 15

Number of Unit resales 98 84 131 87 113 64 51

Number of new Care Suite sales 21 29 23 13 11 15 10

Number of Care Suite resales 17 48 62 55 63 26 32

Notes:
1	 Operational information is presented on a pro forma basis, adjusting for prior divestments of facilities.
2	� Number of Care Beds is based on average effective capacity, taking the average number of Care Beds during the year and adjusting for the sale

or decommissioning of Care Beds.
3	 Number of Care Suites/Units at end of period.

65

7. OCEANIA’S FINANCIAL INFORMATION

How Oceania generates revenue
Oceania primarily generates revenue by operating and developing aged care and retirement village facilities.

AGED CARE

—	� Care fees: Oceania receives regulated care fees for
occupied Care Beds which are funded either by the